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GOMEZ-ESTOESTA, J.:

This court is not infallible. Should any error of judgment be perceived,
its bounden duty is not to blindly adhere to such error, as the parties adversely
affected are not precluded from seeking relief therefrom, by way of a motion
for reconsideration. In this jurisdiction, rectification of an error, more than
anything else, is of paramount importance.'

It is for this reason that the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure
provide a remedy allowing only the accused, or at his or her instance, to file
a motion for reconsideration under Sections 1 and 3, Rule 121,^ whose
ultimate function is to point out to the court the error that it may have
committed and to give it a chance to correct itself.^

/
* Per Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated August 18,2017 r

^ Firestone Ceramics Inc., et al. v. Court of Appeals, et al., G.R. No. 127022, June 28,2000, quoting LImketkal
Sons Milling, Inc. vs. Court of Appeals, G.R. No. 118509, September 5,1996

^ Sec. 3. Ground for reconsideration. - The court shall grant reconsideration on the ground of errors of law
or fact in the judgment, which requires no further proceedings.

' People V. Astudlllo, G.R. No. 141518, April 29, 2003
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In their quest to turn this court to vacillate to their side, accused Edwin
Granada Reyes, Rita Potestas Domingo, and P/Supt. Solomon Anore De
Castilla ["the accused"] point to an error of law which may have been
overlooked, had only the principle of in dubio pro reo been applied, but which
may radically change the judgment of conviction rendered against them.

To recall, the fallo of the judgment of conviction stated, thus:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, ACCUSED EDWIN
GRANADA REYES, RITA POTESTAS DOMINGO, and SOLOMON
ANORE DE CASTILLA are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
Violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise known as the
Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act. Each of the accused are sentenced
to suffer an indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of SIX (6) YEARS and
ONE (1) MONTH as minimum to TEN (10) YEARS as maximum.
Additionally, the accused are sentenced to suffer perpetual disqualification
to hold public office.

Let the case be ARCHIVED as to accused Gil Curameng Andres,
pending his apprehension.

SO ORDERED. (Citations omitted)

Accused's Motion for Reconsideration

The salient points raised by the accused in their Motion are:

Accused are entitled to a favorable interpretation in their favor
conformable to the constitutional presumption of innocence, the overriding
consideration of which is not whether the court doubts their innocence but
whether it entertains a reasonable doubt as to their guilt. Applied to their case,
what is prohibited by Municipal Ordinance No. 357 is the display, sale, and
blowing-up of pyrotechnic products (e.g. firecrackers) within the premises of
buildings 1 and 2 of the Bansalan Public Market. Testimonial evidence"^ is
clear, however, that the accused did not violate the Ordinance because the
place where firecrackers were actually sold was outside the market. While the
accused admit that the Mayor's Permit, on its face, allowed the sale of
firecrackers at the public market, evidence shows otherwise: several witnesses
testified that the actual selling was done outside the premises of Buildings 1
and 2 of the Bansalan Public Market, specifically at Viacrucis Street^, which
fact was corroborated by the Fire Investigation Report.

There was no criminal intent or mens rea on the part of the accused.
The use of the term "Bansalan Public Market" was not literal, but was only
for the purpose of establishing a reference point as to the area at which the
firecrackers were to be sold. Even the term "market premises" has been

Pointing to the testimony provided by prosecution witnesses Arnel Gallardo, Paul Arches, Rey Tambis, et,
a!., Hilario Cortez, and defense witnesses Rita Domingo, Arnold Parilla Martel, and Edwin G. Reyes

? ' y
® Also referred to as "Viacrusis Street" '
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technically defined by the Code of General Ordinance of Bansalan, which
definition was envisioned by accused Reyes in issuing the Mayor's Permit.
Accused Reyes was even aware of the existing prohibition by the Ordinance.
Specifically, in 2007 he had warned a group of vendors to abstain from selling
firecrackers in the market, which would be violative of the Ordinance, and
told them that firecrackers must be sold outside said area.

In approving the Mayor's Permit, it was not the intent to give manifest
partiality or unwarranted benefits to the firecracker vendors. While the
ordinance specified the area for the display and sale of fnecrackers "along the
premises ofEstrella Bridge and Lily Street," this was not practical because in
reality what ensued was pedestrian and vehicular congestion. Compared to
the Bridge, Viacrucis Street was an open wide national road, ideal to sell
firecrackers, and further, it was not within the premises of the public market
buildings. As such, it was never the intention of the accused to give advantage
or preference to the vendors, as they only envisioned the convenience and
benefit of the entire Municipality. Neither were the firecracker vendors
themselves handpicked by the accused; said vendors were subjected to the
same requirements like any other person who intended to engage in any
business.

As to the element of conspiracy, the accused averred that the act of
signing or recommending the approval of the Mayor's Permit is not a
conspiratorial act. Accused Domingo and Castilla's actions were only
recommendatory based on the documents submitted to their offices.

Hence, the accused prayed for the reconsideration of their conviction
and that a new judgment be issued acquitting them of the charge.

Prosecution's Opposition

Prosecution disagreed; the elements of Violation of Section 3 (e) of
llepublic Act No. 3019 3019") obtained.

The Mayor's Permit, as it was worded, was in clear contravention of
Municipal Ordinance No. 357. Despite the prohibition of selling, storing, or
displaying of firecrackers within the premises of buildings 1 and 2 of the
Bansalan Public Market, the accused signed, recommended, and approved the
Mayor's Permit, which categorically permitted the sale of firecrackers at the
said public market.

The prosecution maintained that the term "within the premises" of the
public market as used in the Ordinance extended ten (10) to twelve (12) meters
from the buildings of the public market, as testified to by prosecution witness
Amel Gallardo, being the proponent of Municipal Ordinance No. 357. On this
premise, even if the firecrackers were sold along Viacrucis Street, which was
the street fronting the market, this was still considered to be within the
premises of the public market. Viacrucis Street was not even the designated

f
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area for displaying or selling firecrackers. That location was along Estrella
Bridge through Lily Street, which was sixty (60) meters away from the
market. ^

The actions of the accused resulted in the fire which razed Bansalan
Public Market because they allowed the firecracker vendors to position
themselves thereat. Had the Mayor's Permit not been issued, the fire incident
could have been avoided. In fact, the very cause of the fire was a lit cigarette
which ignited the firecrackers displayed within the premises of the Public
Market. The vendors sold their product exactly where the Mayor's Permit
allowed them to do so, which was at the public market. Had the Mayor's
Permit only adhered to the designated area for firecrackers, which was at
Estrella Bridge, the fire incident at the public market could have been avoided
altogether. The accused should therefore be faulted for the occurrence.

Their bad faith was strengthened by the fact that they alone took it upon
themselves to transfer the designated area from Estrella Bridge to Viacrucis
Street. Even if the accused claimed that they initiated the transfer on the basis
of practicality and convenience, they could have asked the Sanggunian Bayan
to amend the Ordinance, but failed to do so. Also, accused Reyes could have
disapproved the Mayor's Permit and waited for the resumption of office
following the holiday season. Christmas could be celebrated without the need
of firecrackers. The recommendation, approval, and ultimately the issuance,
by the accused of the Mayor's Permit gave the firecracker vendors
unwarranted benefit because it was illegal per se in light of Municipal
Ordinance No. 357.

Finally, the participation of each of the accused sealed the existence of
conspiracy: the recommendation of accused Domingo and De Castilla to issue
a Mayor's Permit in favor of the firecracker vendors; and the approval and
issuance by accused Reyes of said Permit.

Thus, the prosecution prayed for the denial of the Motion.

THE COURTIS RULING

The facts are not undisputed.

The point of contention at this instance is legal in nature, bordering on
the application of Municipal Ordinance No. 357 to the issuance of subject
Mayor's Permit which allowed firecracker vendors to sell their wares, not at
the designated site along the premises of Estrella Bridge and Lily Street but
in Viacrucis Street, which is indisputably 10 to 12 meters away from the
Bansalan Public Market.

Accused beg for the application of the in duhio pro reo doctrine.
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They insist that while Municipal Ordinance No. 357 prohibits the
display and sale of firecrackers within the premises of Buildings 1 and 2 of
Bansalan Public Market, truth is, the actual sale of said products took place
outside of the market's premises despite the wordings used in the Mayor's
Permit which allowed the firecracker vendors to sell their wares ''at the Public
Market, Bansalan.'' The term "Public Market" was not the precise word
which correctly expressed their intent. By their own evidence, the accused
have allegedly forbidden the sale of firecrackers within the market premises.
Since the pro reo doctrine states that doubts should be resolved in favor of the
accused, they contend that they ought to be given the benefit of the doubt.

To reiterate, the essential elements of Violation of Section 3 (e) ofR.A.
3019 are:^

(1) The accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or official fimctions;

(2) He (or she) must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or inexcusable negligence; and

(3) That his (or her) action caused any undue injury to any
party, including the government, or giving any private party
imwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge
of his (or her) functions.

In its judgment of conviction, the Court found the existence of all of the
afore-cited elements of Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. 3019, first
element obtained because the parties have stipulated that the accused were all
public officers at the time pertinent to this case."^ Regarding the second
element, manifest partiality pervaded in the issuance of the Mayor's Permit
by the accused. By this act, the accused knowingly tolerated the display and
sale of firecrackers at the Bansalan Public Market in spite of the clear
prohibition of Municipal Ordinance No. 357 which specifically designated
"the premises of Estrella Bridge through Lily Street" as the authorized
location for the display and sale of firecrackers. \^acrucis Street, where the
accused claimed the actual sale of firecrackers occurred, did not fall within
said designated district. For their knowledge of the existence of the Ordinance
coupled with their blatant disregard of its provisions, the second element was
found to exist. Finally, the third element was established by the fact that the
Mayor's Permit gaye unwarranted benefit and advantage to the firecracker
vendors. Consequently, with the concurrence of the essential elements, the
Court convicted all three (3) accused of the crime charged.

1
® office of the Ombudsman v. Borja, G.R. Nos. 201830 & 201882, November 10, 2015 ^
^ Joint Stipulation of Facts, Records, Vol. 2, pp. 314-316
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A re-examination of the ordinance's application to the instant case
should be made, given the context of its penal provision to the unbidden facts
pervading.

The latin maxim in dubio pro reo literally means, "when in doubt, for
the accused."^ When dealing with the interpretation of criminal laws, this
principle mandates that doubts must be resolved in favor of the accused.^ In
all criminal prosecutions, the existence of criminal liability for which the
accused is made answerable must be clear and certain. It has been
consistently held that penal statutes are construed strictly against the State and
liberally in favor of the accused. When there is doubt on the interpretation of
criminal laws, all must be resolved in favor of the accused. Since penal laws
should not be applied mechanically, the Court must determine whether their
application is consistent with the purpose and reason of the law.^°

At this instance. We are aware that accused's exhortation to the doctrine
of in dubio pro reo may dislodge our sight on the violation already found.
However, since it is their liberty which is at stake. We choose to re-evaluate
the interpretation given to the application of Municipal Ordinance No. 357 to
the charge.

What clearly brings us to question at the outset is, what prohibited act
under Municipal Ordinance No. 357 did the accused actually violate, for the
present charge to prosper and result in the criminal liability for all three
accused?

Are-reading oi Municipal Ordinance No. 357 shows:* ̂

1

People V. Ong, G.R. No. 175940, February 6, 2008
r

' People V. Valdez, G.R. Nos. 216007-09, December 8, 2015; Villareal v. People, G.R. Nos. 151258,154954,
155101,178057 & 178080, February 1, 2012

^°Schulze V. Tullett Prebon (Philippines), Inc., G.R. No. 189158, January 11, 2017
K

Exhibit "E-1" for the prosecution; Exhibit "5" for the defense
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Clearly, the penal provisions of Municipal Ordinance No. 357 are those
found in Sections 1, 4 and 5 thereof to which a penalty is prescribed under
Section 6. Applied to this charge, the prohibited act which found the accused
liable is:

Section 1. Prohibition. This Ordinance prohibits for the
storing, displaying, selling, and blowing-up ("pagpabuto") of those
pyrotechnics products allowed by law, commonly called as
"firecrackers" or "pabuto" within the premises of buildings 1 and
2 of Bansalan Public Market.

On its face value, and to which this Court has put a lot of strain on, is
the Mayor's Permit^^ grant to the firecracker vendors to sell firecrackers from
December 21, 2009 to January 1, 2010 at the "PwZ>//c Market, Bansalan,
Davao del Sur."

" Exhibit "B" f
V
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It cannot be overlooked that the Information filed against the accused
has closely intertwined the issuance of the Mayor's Permit with the ''existence
of a municipal ordinance expressly prohibiting the storing, displaying,
selling and blowing-up of firecrackers at the Bansalan Public Market and
the non-issuance of the requisite Fire Safety Inspection Certificate (FSIC) to
the firecracker vendors, thereby giving the said firecracker vendors the
unwarranted benefit and advantage of holding, the business of selling
firecrackers at the Bansalan Public Market'' If no violation of the municipal
ordinance is thus seen in the issuance of the Mayor's Permit, it only follows
that no criminal liability could result.

The Mayor's Permit dated December 14,2009 is again perused, thus:
.13
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Did the issuance of the Mayor's Permit thus fall within the penal
provision oiMunicipal Ordinance No. 3571

Needless to state. Municipal Ordinance No. 357 is clear on the
prohibition on the selling of firecrackers within the market premises, as it
further designates an area for the display and sale of the same. The facts
have concededly shown, however, that the display, sale, or blowing-up of
firecrackers were allowed instead at a location outside of the Bansalan Public

Market although not at the designated area of Estrella Bridge through Lily

" Exhibit "B" for the prosecution; Exhibit "6" for the defense

'  iy • V
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Street (i.e. Viacrucis Street). As it stands, the only situation that is clearly
covered by the penal provision of the Ordinance is the ''storing, displaying,
selling, and blowing-up ("pagpabuto") of those pyrotechnics products
allowed by law, commonly called as "firecrackers " or "pabuto " within the
premises of buildings 1 and 2 ofBansulan Public Market,

In the language of Llamado v. Court of Appeals, gauged from the
words actually used in the penal statute, the first duty of a judge is to t^e ̂ d
apply a statute as he finds it, not as he would like it to be. The 'true legislative
intent' must obviously be given effect by judges and all others who are charged
with the application and implementation of a statute. It is absolutely essential
to bear in mind, however, that the spirit of the law and the intent that is to be
given effect are derived from the words actually used by the law-maker, and
not from some external, mystical or metajuridical source independent of and
transcending the words of the legislature.

The penal provision of Municipal Ordinance No. 357, therefore, as
clearly as it is read, only prohibited the storing, displaying, selling, and
blowing-up of firecrackers within the premises of buildings 1 and 2 of
Bansalan Public Market. Stated differently, nowhere did Municipal Ordinance
No 357 expressly prohibit the storing, displaying, selling, and blowing-up of
firecrackers outside the premises of said Market; the prohibition imposed on
firecrackers was only confined within the premises of the Public Market.
While Municipal Ordinance No. 357 designated a specific location for the
display or sale of firecrackers at "Estrella Bridge through Lily Street," it did
not expressly penalize such acts if accomplished outside of said location and
not within the market premises (e.g. \^acrucis Street). As such, the display,
sale, or use of firecrackers outside of the designated area is not penalized by
the Ordinance as long as the same was done outside the premises of the
Bansalan Public Market. Had the Sangguniang Bayan of Bansalan intended
otherwise, it could have expanded the coverage of the areas or locations
subject to the prohibition on trading and/or making use of firecrackers. Also,
the Council could have made the designated area of Estrella Bridge through
Lily Street exclusive by crafting qualifying or restrictive words into the
Ordinance's provisions. Another alternative would even be to prohibit and/or
penalize the same acts if done anywhere else other than the designated area.
But these specifications are not existing as of the present; as the provisions
themselves stand, the prohibition was limited within the confines of the
market premises.

As the records show, the Mayor's Permit issued by the accused
seemingly allowed the firecracker vendors to sell their wares "at Public
Market, Bansalan, Davao del Sur7' The uncontested reality, however,
remains that the accused apparently only allowed said vendors in selling
firecrackers outside thereof, or specifically in Viacrucis Street. To be
precise, the actual sale of firecrackers took place along the shoulder of

" G.R. No. 84850, June 29,1989 , ^
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Viacrucis Street at a distance of 10 or 12 meters from the public market
building.'' The following map illustrates this location:

PUBLIC MABKET
BLDa.I

F

%
PA R K\N

Ft»e cftACKER iPNSPt-AX

oA JJ-1 Yf> W>i9-

MUN1C\R<\V« RoAO

In support of the verity that firecrackers were not sold within the
premises of Bansalan Public Market, accused Reyes and De Castilla had
testified having issued a warning to a group of firecracker vendors to refrain
from selling their items inside said location:

XXX

Q. What incident. Sir?

A. Incident that the firecrackers were blown up inside the building.
Q. Building of what. Sir?

A. Building of Bansalan Public Market. Because that, we held a
meeting.

Q. Meeting between who?

A. Between the vendors. Police Chief Inspector Solomon De Castilla,
and other concerns, and we warned them not to sell.

Q. Not to sell what. Sir?

A. Not to sell the firecrackers within or inside the Public Market, Sir.
We advised and told them that if they're going to sell, it must be outside the
Public Market in the year 2007, Sir.

XXX

" TSN dated November 17, 2017, p. 30; TSN dated January 31, 2018, p. 14

TSN dated January 31,2018, pp. 32-33 .  1
>' ^
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To ensure that firecrackers were not being sold within the premises of
the Bansalan Public Market, accused De Castilla had said that he has ordered
the police officers patrolling said area under his command to remain steadf^t
against the bringing of illegal merchandise (e.g. firecrackers) inside its
premises, viz:^^

XXX

CHAIRPERSON:

Q. Just a minute, you said that you conduct monitoring even after the
Mayor's Permit was issued, what kind of monitoring was this?

WITNESS:

A. We monitor[,] Your Honors[,] if there are other peddlers who will
go inside the public market who will bring some of the merchandise and
sell at the, for example Your Honors, palaisdaan or some of them will go to
Meat Section bringing their merchandise illegally, iyong pakonti-konti (sic)
Your Honors.

Q. So, are you saying that with your monitoring, would you say that no
firecrackers were sold inside the Bansalan Public Market?

A. Actually, Your Honors, we have confiscated some of those little
merchandise because some of them are brought by minors. Your Honors.

Q. How often does this monitoring occur?

A. Actually, Your Honors, everyday because I have police a (sic)
personnel assigned at the terminals and these terminals are very near,
proximity (sic) at the display area. Your Honors.

Xxx

The reason why firecrackers were being sold outside the Public Market
and not at the designated area of Estrella Bridge through Lily Street was
explained by accused Reyes who cited considerations of improving the flow
of traffic:

Xxx

Q. Alright. Now, Sir, my question is, why did you allow the firecracker
vendors to sell along >^acrusis Street?

A. Sir, before I'm going to answer that question, can I borrow the
sketch so that I can explain more?

COURT INTERPRETER:

The witness is being confronted with Exhibit "3" or Exhibit "JJ-2".

WITNESS:

" TSN dated November 16, 2017, pp. 26-27

TSN dated January 31, 2018, pp. 56-58
i
1
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Kindly repeat again the question, Sir.

ATTY. BALMEO:

Q. Why did you issue a Mayor's Permit in the shoulder of Viacrusis
Street, Sir?

PROSECUTOR TADEO:

Objection, Your Honors. The Mayor's Permit states that they were
allowed to sell at the Public Market of Bansalan and not on shoulder. Your
Honors. The question is misleading. Your Honors.

CHAIRPERSON:

But as expounded during his testimony. Prosecutor Tadeo.

PROSECUTOR TADEO:

We submit. Your Honors.

WITNESS:

This Estrella Bridge is made of steel. The Estrella Bridge is narrow.
It measures 4 meters more less. Sir.

ASSOCIATE JUSTICE TRESPESES:

4 meters wide?

WITNESS:

Wide, Your Honor, 4 meters more or less. Since the Estrella Bridge
is narrow, if we will allow or have the selling of firecrackers along this
bridge, the tricycles and other vehicles I'm sure that will no longer be able
to pass through this bridge. Sir. So ... (interrupted)

PROSECUTOR TADEO:

Your Honors, no question being propounded.

ATTY. BALMEO:

It was a continuation. Your Honors.

CHAIRPERSON:

Just proceed to your next question.

ATTY. BALMEO:

Q. As you said, Estrella Bridge is about 4 meters wide, how about
Viacrusis Street, Sir?

/
7

i
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A. The Viacrasis Street is 6 meters more or less which is wider than the
Estrella Bridge. It's an open area and if the selling will be done here, it will
not affect the traffic, Sir.

CHAIRPERSON:

Are you telling us, Vice Mayor Reyes, that from your perception,
you transferred the selling of firecrackers from what is allowed in the
ordinance into Viacrusis by yourself? You decided by yourself?

WITNESS:

Your Honor, before we did that, we, with the Chief Inspector Col.
Solomon De Castilla together with the Fire Marshall (sic) Gil Andre and the
vendors and other concerned.. (interrupted)

CHAIRPERSON:

You talked about it?

WITNESS:

Yes, Your Honor.
XXX

The fact that firecrackers were not sold within the premises of the
public market is further corroborated by the Final Investigation Report^^ dated
March 19, 2010 with attached sketch, which was signed by Sheffhar S.
Lajarani, the Fire Arson Investigator of the Bansalan Fire Station. The Report
of Investigator Lajarani found that, "05. ORIGIN OF THE FIRE: Fire
Crackers display of stall number 24 along Viacrusis Streety^^

The Prosecution, however, would argue that the stalls set up by the
firecracker vendors along Viacrucis Street, which were about 10 to 12 meters
from the Bansalan Public Market, still fall within the contemplation of the
prohibition, as what was purportedly the legislative intent of the Sanguniang
Bayan during its deliberations in enacting Municipal Ordinance No. 357?^
While this would have been significant, the minutes of the deliberations have
not been offered as evidence. This only throws the testimony of prosecution
witness Amel Gallardo, the purported proponent of Municipal Ordinance No.
357, to a self-serving allegation. There is no concrete evidence to prove that
the premises of the Bansalan Public Market would extend 10-12 meters
farther. Had this been so. Municipal Ordinance No. 357 would have included
an express provision to that effect. The exact wordings of the ordinance,
therefore, stand that the prohibition only covers the storing, displaying,
selling, and blowing-up of pjrotechnics products within the premises of
buildings 1 and 2 of the Bansalan Public Market.

" Exhibit "KK"

2° Id.

Vide: Comment/Opposition, pp. 3-4 referring to the testimony of prosecution witness Arnel Gallardo
/  ̂
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Moreover, the claim of prosecution witness Amel Gallardo that he
personally saw the selling of firecrackers at the steps of Building 1 at a zero
distance from the Bansalan Public Market could have been considered had it
been pv&fiiscd from the fact that such selling was made from the same
firecracker vendors who were granted the Mayor's Permit. Without such
foundational premise, this merits speculation^ hence, lacks corroborative
value.

As it thus appeared, for accused Reyes to take it upon himself to
unilaterally transfer the area in the selling of firecrackers from the designated
area of Estrella Bridge through Lily Street to Viacrucis Street is no longer
within the contemplation of the offense charged.

In reality, it could be seen as a blatant violation of Municipcil
Ordinance No. 357 itself, which should have been within the jurisdiction of
the enforcing authorities to implement, such as accused Reyes (in his capacity
as municipal mayor) and De Castilla (in his capacity as Chief of Police), or
the obligation of the citizens (such as prosecution witness then Councilor
Amel Gallardo)^^ to monitor its compliance. Such perceived violation of the
ordinance, however, was haplessly not constitutive of the nature and cause of
the accusation against them as charged in the Information. As adverted to,
the offense charged in the Information was the approval and issuance of a
Mayor's Permit to a group of firecracker vendors despite fully knowing the
existence of a municipal ordinance expressly prohibiting the storing,
displaying, selling, and blowing-up of firecrackers at the Bansalan Public
Market. The charge would have prospered, as it was supposed to have been,
had the firecracker vendors sold their goods within the premises of the
Bansalan Public Market.

It may well be taken that an information, in order to ensure that the
constitutional right of the accused to be informed of the nature and cause of
his accusation is not violated, must state the name of the accused; the
designation given to the offense by the statute; a statement of the acts or
omissions so complained of as constituting the offense\ the name of the
offended party; the approximate time and date of the commission of the
offense; and the place where the offense has been committed. In embodying
the essential elements of the crime charged, the information must set forth the
facts and circumstances that have a bearing on the culpability and liability of
the accused so that the accused can properly prepare for and undertake his
defense.^"*

Vide: Comment/Opposition, pp. referring to the testimony of prosecution witness Arnel Gallardo; TSN
dated August 24, 2016, pp. 34-36

" See TSN dated August 24, 2016, pp. 36-38

People vs. Quitlong, G.R. No. 121562, July 10,1998
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Since the Information did not include an allegation why the selling was
allowed at an area not designated by the ordinance, which is deemed a
violation thereof, no criminal liability can be imputed at this point.

Accused's claim to the principle in dubiopro reo was what goaded this
court to examine in detail the far-reaching consequences of the application of
the doctrine to the facts proven. No doubt, however, existed at the outset in
the interpretation of the criminal law concerned for said principle to apply.

Based on the evidence on hand, it was clear, upon a re-evaluation
thereof, that the prohibition on the selling of firecrackers was limited or
confmed only within the premises of the Bansalan Public Market. Even if the
Mayor's Permit on its face allowed the sale of firecrackers at the Public
Market, the facts all pointed to the selling of firecrackers outside of its
premises, or in Viacrucis Street. Judging by the actions of the accused as
against what appeared on the Mayor's Permit, there appeared to be no
substantial violation of the ordinance. Absent such a violation, there was no
more adequate basis to support the court's previous finding that manifest
partiality pervaded in the issuance of the Mayor's Permit by the accused.
Hence, the second element of the crime charged seemed lacking.

At this juncture, since neither manifest partiality, evident bad faith, nor
inexcusable negligence could be attributable to the accused, the second
element of Violation of Section 3 (e) of RA. 3019 has not been sufficiently
established. Necessarily, the lack thereof dispenses a thorough discussion of
the other elements.

Hence, a departure from the Court's previous legal stand is in order, the
acquittal of the accused being warranted under the circumstances.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Motion for Reconsideration
filed by accused Edwin Granada Reyes, Rita Potestas Domingo, and P/Supt.
Solomon Anore De Castilla seeking a reconsideration of the judgment is
GRANTED.

The Decision dated August 31, 2018 is thus VACATED and SET
ASIDE. In its place, a new one is entered ACQUITTING accused Edwin
Granada Reyes, Rita Potestas Domingo, and P/Supt. Solomon Anore De
Castilla of the charge of Violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019
on ground of reasonable doubt.

The cash bonds posted by said accused are ordered released subject to
the usual accounting procedures. The Hold Departure Order issued by this
Court on May 6, 2013 is set aside, and the Order issued by the Bureau of
Immigration incorporating their names in the Hold Departure List is ordered
recalled and cancelled. .
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SO ORDERED.
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